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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The subject site is located at 799 Athenour Way in the town of Sunol in Alameda
County, California (see Figure 1). The contact person for the site is Mr. Mort
Calvert; telephone number (510) 862-2257.

The site is located in the Coast Range physiographic province of California. The site
at an elevation of about 260 feet above MSL and has a southeasterly to northwesterly
topographic gradient. Alameda Creek, a seasonal creek, runs through the property
about 2000 feet east northeast of the former underground storage tank. Several large
silt ponds are located on the property.

Tank Protect Engineering of Northern California, Inc. (TPE) was contracted by Mission
Valley Rock (MVR) to remediate stockpiled soils generated from excavation activities
and to conduct exploratory trenching for collection of soil samples. This report
presents site history, documents soil stockpile sampling, documents exploratory trenching
and presents analytical results of soil sampling.

2.0 SITE HISTORY

Tank Protect Engineering of Northern California, Inc. (TPE) was contracted by Mission
Valley Rock (MVR) to remove two 10,000-gallon underground steel, diesel storage
tanks and one 2,000-gallon underground steel, gasoline storage tank. Because of
obvious hydrocarbon contamination, as evidenced by soil staining and odors from the
excavation and the stockpiled soil, ACHCSA verbally authorized MVR to conduct
overexcavation to investigate and remove additional contaminated soil.

With the verbal approval of the ACHCSA and MVR, TPE conducted overexcavation
activities on June 26, 1996. TPE excavated about 177 cy of contaminated soil from
the floor of the former diesel tanks and gasoline tank area. No horizontal excavation
was conducted. Vertical excavation was conducted to an estimated maximum depth
of about 15.5 feet.




Verification sampling was conducted under the supervision of a representative from the
ACHCSA, Six discrete verification soil samples were collected from the excavation
sidewalls and floor at depths of 9.0 to 13.5 feet. Sixteen discrete verification soil
samples were collected from the stockpiled soil for laboratory compositing into 4
composite samples (SP1-A,B,C,D through SP5-A,B,C,D). The analytical results are
included in Table 1.

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPHD), as gasoline (TPHG), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and
methyl t-butyl ether (MTEE). _

Chemical analysis of stockpiled soil detected TPHG at a concentrations of 160 part per
million (ppm), 4.5 ppm, 49 ppm, 280 ppm and 47 ppm for SP-1 through SP-5,
respectively. TPHD was detected in stockpile samples SP-1 through SP-5 at
concentrations of 150 ppm, 90 ppm, 39 ppm, 16 ppm and 45 ppm, respectively. Some
or all BTEX chemicals were detected (see Table 1). MTBE was nondetectable in all
soil samples. |

A "grab" groundwater sample (WS-1) was also collected from the excavation at a depth
of 10 feet. Chemical analysis of “"grab" groundwater sample (WS-1) detected TPHG
and TPHD at concentrations of 12,000 parts per billion (ppb) and 1,200 ppb,
respectively. All BTEX chemicals were detected and the results for MTBE were
nondetectable.

Tank removal and subsequent soil sampling activities are documented in TPE’s August

12, 1996 TANK CLOSURE REPORT, MISSION VALLEY ROCK, 799 ATHENOUR
WAY L, CA 9%

Because soil and groundwater samples obtained during tank removal had detectable
concentrations of hydrocarbons, the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) requested on October 28, 1996 that a environmental investigation be
conducted to determine the lateral and vertical extent of soil and groundwater impact
resulting from a release at the site.

In response to ACHCSA request, TPE prepared a December 4, 1996 WQRKPLAN.
FOR SOIL BORING INVESTIGATION AND ST ILE SOIlL._REMEDIATI




| MISSION VALLEY ROCK. 799 ATHENOUR WAY. SUNOL. CA 94586 proposing

2 scope of work to delineate the vertical and horizontal extent of soil and groundwater
J hydrocarbon contamination.

"- On December 13, 1996 the ACHCSA in a letter titled MISSION VALLEY ROCK,

SUNQL FACILITY approved the workplan with the following modifications: 1) add

, an additional boring (SB-6) at the south end of the former tank excavation; and 2)
{ adjust the spatial placement of the remaining borings.

| Following completion of the soil borings, TPE issued a PRELIMINARY SITE
{ ASSESSMENT, REPORT 799 ATHENQUR WAY, SUNOL. CA 94586, dated March
| 13, 1997. Soil sample analytical results detected TPHD and TPHG in concentrations
) up to 2,500 ppm and 230 ppm, respectively. A grab water sampie collected had

detected TPHD and TPHG in concentrations up to 500,000 ppb and 400,000 ppb,
l respectively, : '

2.1 Underground Storage Tank D-4

3

o .
Ef/ il |
o WOu! n 1995, a single 10,000 gallon underground storage tank (UST) was removed from the
. W uﬂi;: ' site and disposed offsite.  Soil samples were not collected during the removal
[ o - operation. Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requested, in
a letter dated August 25, 1997 (see Appendix A} that a environmental investigation be

| conducted to determine the subsurface soil conditions beneath this former UST.

i On May 9, 1997 the ACHCSA issued a letter (see Appendix A) requesting information
J about a single 10,000 galion diesel storage tank (D-4) that was located on the
intersection of two haul roads near the crushing plant, (see Figure 2). This tank
g which was not in the same location as the tanks removed by TPE, was removed from
the site by Sierra-West for disposal as scrap steel in April 1995, according to available
} fecords. Documents related to the disposal of this UST are provided in Appendix B.
| Questions regarding the disposal of UST D-4 should be directed to MYVR.




On July 8, 1997 TPE prepared a WORKPLAN FOR SUBSURFACE

TIGATI A 1 AMP MISSI ALLE CK, 7
ATHENOUR WAY, SUNOIL, CA 94586 (workplan) to address the ACHCSA request

for a soil sampling plan to determine if soils beneath this tank had been contaminated
with fuel hydrocarbons. This report was approved with conditions, in a letter from the
ACHCSA dated August 25, 1997. '

Recent site activities are summarized below in detail.
3.0 REMEDIATION OF STOCKPILED SOIL

3.1 Method of Stockpile Soil Remediation

As a result of tank removal and overexcavation of soilé., a total of about 472 cy of
contaminated soils were remediated onsite. Stockpiled soils were remediated by
aeration, nutrient addition and bioremediation.

Aeration of the soil was conducted by moving the soil between onsite treatment areas
with a front-end loader and dumping the soil from the bucket of the loader while in
an elevated position.

Bioremediation of the soil was accomplished by inoculating the soil with a “"proprietary”
bacterial culture formulated to destroy TPHD and TPHG chemicals. Nutrients were
applied to the soil prior to inoculating with bacteria. The nutrients were applied with
a spray machine while the soil was being aerated. Following application of nutrients
the soils were again aerated, by turning with a front-end loader and spraying
(inoculate) with the bacterial culture.

Remediation of stockpiled . soil was conducted from June 1996 to September 1997
Remediation was conducted both following the initial sampling (June 18, 1997) and
interim sampling (April 8, 1997) of the stockpiled soils. Heavy rains during January
and February 1997 prevented completion of the remedial operation for several months.
Remediation then continued from March 1997 to September 1997




3.2 Stockpile Soil Sampling - 06/18/96 to 06/26/96 C

After the excavated soils were placed on plastic sheeting, the stockpile was subdivided
by a grid into 5 cells (SP1 through SP5). Stockpile soil samples SP-1 through SP-4
were collected on June 18, 1996, as discrete samples for Iaboratory compositing, such
that 4 discrete samples were composited into 1 sample for stockpile characterization.
Four discrete stockpile soil samples were collected for laboratory compositing as sample
SP-5 on June 26, 1996, Stockpile soil samples SP5-A through SP5-D were collected
from the soil stockpile generated by overexcavation activities conducted on June 26,
1996. All samples were collected from the stockpile directly into a brass tube driven
by a slide-hammer corer at depths of about 2.0 to 3.0 feet below the stockpile’s
surface.

The ends of each tube was quickly covered with Teflon sheeting followed by an end-
cap. [Each tube was labeled to show site name, project number, date and time
sampled, sample name and depth, and sampler name; sealed in individual plastic bags;
and preserved in an iced-cooler for delivery to DHS certified Priority Environmental

 Labs in Milpitas, CA. FEach sample was analyzed for TPHD, TPHG BTEX and
MTBE (see Appendix C for sample handling procedures).

Results of chemical analyses detected TPHG in all 5 cells at concentrations ranging
from 4.5 to 280 ppm and TPHD in all 5 cells ranging from 16 to 150 ppm. These
laboratory results were provided in TPE's TANK CLOSURE REPORT (August 12,
1996), and are included in Table 1.

3.3 Stockpile Soil Sampling - 04/08/97

Soils were sampled again in April following several wet months. Four discrete samples
were collected from each cell on April 8, 1997 for laboratory compositing into 1
sample for stockpile soil characterization. The stockpile was subdivided into 3 cells
as described above (STK6 through STKS8) and soils were sampled at a depth of 1.5
to 2.0 feet. Samples were collected and analyzed as described above.
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Results of chemical analyses detected TPHG in all 3 cells at concentrations ranging
from 1.0 to 2.1 ppm and THPD in all 3 cells ranging from 12 to 57 ppm. Benzene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes were also detected. These laboratory results are included in
Table 1. Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documents are provided in Appendix
D.

3.4 Verification Soil Sampling - 09/05/97

Between April and Septeinber 1997, the soils were again treated as described in
Section 3.1. Warmer temperatures assisted the biological processes, evident by odor
reduction. The stockpile was measured and subdivided into 7 cells (1 cell equivalent
to 67 cy or less). Soils were sampled at depths ranging from 1.0 to 3.5 feet (VSP-1
through VSP-7) in brass tubes as described in Section 3.2. Each cell was then
subdivided further into equal quadrants labeled A, B, C, and D (see Figure 2). A
systematic random sampling plan was implemented by collecting discrete soil samples
in numerical and alphabetical order from each cell. The first sample was selected
from cell 1/quadrant A, the second from cell 2/quadrant B and so forth, until all cells
were sampled. Samples were analyzed for TPHD and BTEX only.

Results of chemical analyses detected TPHD in all 7 cells at concentrations ranging
from 9.2 to 76 ppm. These laboratory results are included in Table 1. Laboratory
reports and chain-of-custody documents are provided in Appendix D. BEXY 2

3.5 Stockpile Soil Disposal

On September 10, 1997, Scott Seery of the ACHCSA met representatives from TPE
and MVR at the site. Following his review of the laboratory regults (VSP-1A through
VSP-7C), Mr. Seery determined that onsite disposal, without re?aﬁ was appropriate for
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the soil stockpile material.




A location near the stockpile was selected for soil disposal. An existing berm, about
8-feet high was selected and MVR will use their equipment to place and grade soils
against the berm. Since the berm is a permanent feature, these soils cannot be reused
for aggregate products. The disposal location is shown on Figure 3.

4.0 EXPLORATORY TRENCHING

Following review of documents and aerial photographs to determine the location of
UST D-4, a meeting was scheduled at the site, to evaluate methods for verification of
soil conditions beneath the former tank. On June 25, 1997 a representative of
ACHCSA (Scott Seery) met with TPE and MVR representatives at the site, to inspect
the site conditions and to measure the distance from the UST to a storage barn (see
Figure 3). No evidence of surface soil staining was found at the measured position
where the former UST was located.

As described in the workplan, it was agreed that surface trenching to a depth of 3-feet
would be the best approach to verify shallow soil contamination. Installation of two .
trenches was proposed by TPE to intersect the UST location.

4.1 Field Operations

The location of UST D-4 was marked and buried utility locations were verified by
MVR personnel on September 10, 1997. TPE used a backhoe with 2-foot wide bucket
to install two shallow trenches, approximately 8 feet apart, as shown on Figure 3.
Each trench was dug to a depth of 3 feet and 4 soil samples were collected from the
bucket at a depth of 3.5 feet.

A clean brass tube was pushed into the excavated soil, covered with Teflon sheets, and
end caps, labeled and sealed in individual plastic bags. The samples were preserved
in an iced-cooler for delivery to a DHS certified laboratory for analyses. Each sample
was analyzed for TPHD, TPHG, BTEX and MTBE (see Appendix C for sample
handling procedures).




i . i ' '

The exposed trenches revealed mixed fill materials consisting of grey silty clay and

brown sandy gravel. There was a distinct organic odor emanating from the clays, but
no characteristic fuel staining was observed.

After the trenching and sampling was completed, the trench spoils were pushed back
into the trench and compacted.

4.2 Analytical Results

Laboratory analyses did not detect TPHG, MTBE or BTEX compounds in any of the
4 soil samples (T1-A, T1-B, T2-A and T2-B). These laboratory results are included
in Table 1. Laboratory reports and chain-of-custedy documents are provided in
Appendix D. |

TPHD was detected in 3 of 4 soil samples ranging from 7.8 ppm to 280 ppni.

To verify that only diesel type compounds were present, sample T2-B was reanalyzed
to remove organic (polar) compounds that resemble diesel. Following extraction -of the
soil sample, the extract was filtered through a silica-gel compound. This gel adsorbs
the polar organic compounds (decomposed plant materials), leaving only non-polar
compounds (diesel) to be quantified. Sample T2-B results for TPHD were reduced
by this technique from 280 ppm to 58 ppm (see Table 1).

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

Based up the remedial and exploratory work performed at the site, TPE concludes the
following:

. Bioremediation of the stockpiled soil reduced the concentrations of TPHG
from 280 to 1.0 ppm and TPHD from 150 to 76 ppm, based upon
statistical sampling of 472 cy of soil.




. Shallow trenches were dug in the former location of UST D-4 to collect
soil samples. TPHG, BTEX and MTBE were not detected in any of the
4 soil samples collected.

. Low concentrations of TPHD were detected in 3 of 4 soil samples
collected from the trenches. Soil sample T2-B had a TPHD
concentration of 28( ppm.

. Silica-gel processing, to remove polar organic compounds, reduced an
apparent TPHD concentration from 280 ppm to 58 ppm in soil sample
T2-B. This indicates that only about 25% of the compounds detected by
standard analytical methods were diesel type compounds.

TPE recommends that no further remediation be performed on excavated (stockpile)
soils. These soils will be placed onsite adjacent to a permanent berm. Based upon
the TPHD concentrations from the 4 soil samples collected in the exploratory trenches,
TPE believes that residual TPHD concentrations are below 60 ppm. The source of
the TPHD contamination cannot be determined. TPE recommends that no further soil
sampling in the vicinity of UST D-4 is necessary.

6.0 STUDY LIMITATIONS

This report is based on subsurface exploration, laboratory analyses of soil and
groundwater samples, and subsurface geologic correlations. The chemical analytical
results for the samples are considered applicable to that borehole or location from
which they were collected. The soils encountered are believed to be representative of
the site; however, the soil may vary in character between observation points. The
conclusions contained herein are based on the field observations, analytical data, and
professional judgement which is in accordance with current standards of professional
practice. Representations made of soil and groundwater conditions between sample
locations are extrapolations based on professional opinions and judgements and
accepted industry practice. Therefore, TPE cannot and will not provide guarantees,
certifications, or warranties that the subject property is or is not free of all




contaminated soil or groundwater and such assessments are provided only in order that
the client may make an informed decision.

The extent of testing and data collection directly affects the statistical confidence level
of all work performed. As a practical matter, to reach or even approach a 100
percent statistical confidence level would be prohibitively expensive. Therefore, if a
reassessment of the subject property becomes necessary in the future, TPE will not
reassess the area at its own cost. No other warranty is expressed or implied.

The findings and conclusions of this report are valid as of the present time; however,
the passing of time could change the conditions of the subsurface due to natural
processes or the influence of man. Accordingly, the findings of this report may be
invalidated, wholly or partly, by changes beyond TPE’s control. Therefore, this report
should not be relied upon after an extended period of time without being reviewed
by a Civil Engineer or Registered Geologist.

10
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ppm'")
I——I__.__;—..._.l—_ — — —— - e
Sample ID Name Date Depth TPHG || TPHD || Benzene [j Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE
(Feet) benzene
S-1 06/18/96 13.5-14.0 | 170 <1.0} 0.065 0.075 0.14 0.23 <0.005
S-2 06/18/96 13.0-13.5 | <1.0| <1.0] <.0050| <.0050| <.0050 | <.0050| <0.005
§-3 06/18/96 12.5-13.0 16 <1.0]| 0.0061 | 0.0071 0.027 0.047 <0.005
S-4 06/18/96 12.0-12.5 | 790 12 1.1 2.8 44 - 14 <0.005
S-5 06/18/96 12.0-12.5 | 130 450 0.6 0.21 0.7 28 <0.005

15-6 06/18/96 | 9.09.5 | 670 | 49 | 0.26 | 0.077 0.2 0.44 | <0.005 |
spraBCD | 06189 | 2025 | 160 | 150 | 0033 | 0028 | 013 | o019 | <0005 |
SPLABCD | 061896 | 2025 | 45 | %0 | 0.009 | <0.005] 0014 | o058 | <0.00s |
SPIABCD | 061896 | 2025 | 49 | 39 | oo | 0023 | 012 | 013 | <0.005 |

SP4-A,B,C,D 06/18/96 2.0-2.5 280 16 0.53 0.019 21 3.3 - <0.005 “
SP5-A,B,C.D 06/26/96 2.0-2.5 47 45 0.35 0.13 0.53 1.6 <0.005J
SB-1 01/15/97 6.0-6.5 <LO| 56 <0.005] <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005| 0.062
SB-1 01/15/97 10.0-10.5 | 230 220 1.9 1.0 12 5.0 <0.05
SB-2 01/15/97 6.0;6.5 <1.0] 25 <0.005| <0.005| 0.0072 | <0.005| <0.05

“ SB-2 01/15/97 10.0-10.5 | <1.0| 42 | <0.005| <0.005] <0.005| <0.005| <0.05
SB-3 01/15/97 6.0-6.5 <1.0]| 120 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| <0.05
SB-3 01/15/97 10.0-10.5 | <1.0| <1.0| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005] <0.05
SB-4 01/15/97 6.0-6.5 <1.0| <1.0| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| <0.05
SB-4 01/15/97 10.0-10.5 | 2.6 180 | <0.005| <0.005] <0.005}] <0.005| <0.05

SB-5 01597 | 6065 | <1.0| <1.0| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005] <0.05 "




TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ppm’)
Sample ID Name . Date Depth TPHG TPHD Benﬂ Toluene Ethyl- —l\jenes MTBE ‘
(Feet) benzen:

SB-5 ou/15/97 | 11.0-11.5] 110 | <1.0 | 055 | 050 | 0.69 | 038 | <005
SB-6 o/15/97 | 6.06.5 | 160 | 2500 | <0.005| <0.00s| <0.005| 032 | <005
SB-6 o/15/97 | 10.0-105 | 5.4 | 160 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005
STK6-A,B,CD | 040897 | 1520 | 20 | 57 | 99 | <000s| 85 | 32 | <0.05
STK7-A,B,C,D | 04/08/97 | 1.52.0 | L5 37 5.6 | <0.005| 5.1 22 <0.005
STK8-AB,CD| 040897 | 1520 | 10 | 12 | 96 | <0.005| 57 19 | <0.005
“ VSP-1A 09/05/97 | 1.0-15 | NA? | 46 | <0.005| <0.00s| <0.005 | <0.005| Na

| vsp-2B 0010597 | 2025 | NA | 92 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| Na

| vsp-ac 09/05/97 | 3.035 | NA | 43 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005| NA |
| vsp-4p 00/05/97 | 1.0-1.5 | NA | 45 | <0.005| <0.00s| <0.005 | <0.005| N

| vsp-sa 005/97 | 2025 | NA | 76 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| Na

| vse-6 00/05/97 | 3035 | NA | 32 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| NA
VSP-7C 09/05/97 | 1.0-L5 | NA | 43 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| Na
TI-A w1097 | 35 | <1.0| <10 | <0.00s| <0.00s| <0.005] <0.005| Na
T1-B 00r10/97 | 35 | <10] 14 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005] <0.005| Na
T2-A 09/10/97 3.5 <1.0| 7.8 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| NA |
28 | onosr | a5 | <to] 2858 | <ooos| <0005 <0.005| <oo0s| na |

1 PARTS PER MILLION

2 NOT ANALYZED

3 SAMPLE WAS PROCESSED TO REMOVE NON-DIESEL ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

ragc 204
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIROMMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ugust 25, 1997 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Aug ;199 Alaroeda, CA 94502-8577
(510} 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

STID 2786

Mr. Robert A. Saia

Mission Valley Rock Company
P.O. Box 567

Sunol, CA 94586

RE: MISSION VALLEY ROCK COMPANY, 7999 ATHENOUR WAY, SUNOL -
FORMER TANK LOCATION D-4

Dear Mr. Saia:

I have reviewed (1) a July 8, 1997 Tank Protect Engineering, Inc.
(TPE) work plan for the assessment of former underground storage
tank (UST) location D-4, (2) a photocopied set of air photos
depicting the location of tank D-4 and surrounding site features,
as submitted under TPE cover dated June 27, 1997, and (3) a 1992
revision to a site map showing the location of all former UST
locations, including tank D-4.

-

The July 8, 1997 TPE work plan proposes the excavation of a
minimum of two shallow exploratory trenches across the former UST
site, and the collection of soil samples for subsequent
laboratory analyses for the presence of diesel fuel constituents.
Additional trenches will be excavated should field observations
indicate such work is necessary to adequately evaluate the site.

The cited work plan has been accepted with the following
conditions:

1) Appropriateness of trench locations shall be confirmed in
the field by Mission Valley Rock personnel with knowledge
of the exact location and orientation of tank D-4 on the
day trenching is scheduled to commence; and,

Samples shall also be analyzed for fuel aromatic components
(i.e., BTEX) in those socil samples in which the presence of
diesel-range compounds are identified in initial laboratory
tests, '

- .
b

| .
v




!
Mr. Saia .
RE: 7999 Athenour Way, Sunol '
August 25, 1997
Page 2 of 2 '

Please call me at (510} 567-6783 when field work is scheduled to
begin.

e eoseely el WEEEMST  pomomog

Sincerel

Hazardous \Materials Specialist

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director
Bob Chambers, Alameda County Dlstrlct Attorney’s Office
Robert Weston, ACDEH
Jim Ferdinand, Alameda County Fire Department
Fred Moss, Tank Protect Engineering, Inc.




1€-13—-1997 12:82PM  FROM MISSION VALLEY 5!@ 862 B229 P2

MISSION VALLEY / ROCK COMPANY
ASPHALT COMPANY

READY MiX COMPANY

7009 ATHENQUR WAY  SUNGQL, CAR45BS  (510) 852-2257

April 17, 1997

County of Alameda X
1131 Harbor Bay Parkwav
Alameda, CA 94502

Attn: Scott Seery

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is documentation form Sierra-West Envirommental pertaining to removal of one 10,000 gallon
fucl storgge ank. This tank was disposed of separately form thres other tanks recently removed by Tank
Protect Engincering, as reported to vour office. It was not completely buried as the others were,

This should account for all underground storage tanks on which we have been paying annual fees, and are
row removed. Qur fuel is now stored entirely in contained. above ground tanks.

Very Truly Yours.
MISSION VALLEY ROCK CO.

R.L. Scifert
Accounting Manaper




19—13-1997 12:51PM FROM MISSION VALLEY 5'@G 862 2228 P.B

SIERRA-WEST
ENVIRONMENTAL

Hazardous Waste Management Experts
April 4., 1995

Mission Valley
7999 Athenour Way
Synol, CA. 94588
Attn: Robert Saia

- . .-

SUBJBECT: TRIPLE RINSE & DISPOSE OF (1) 1@,002 GAL. TANK.
LOCATION: 7999 ATHENOUR WAY, SUNOL. CA.

Contractor shall furnish labor, material and equipment nacessary to
performn the following:

Triple Riase. Transport and Disposs of (1) 10,000 gal. tank.
TOTAL PRICE $ 1,129.00
STIPULATIONS

1. Owner to supply necessary persits for state, county and/orx
eity.

2. Owner to move tank near waste oil tank to pusp liquid
into owners storage tank, owner to dispose of all waste
product,

3. Owner te provide crane for loading tank on truck.

4. Owner to supply water and air for tank rinsing.

S. All piping, plugs and pump oh tep of tank to be removed
before contractor arrives on job site.

6. Owner to egpty tank prior to commencement of project.

7. Contractor is not responsible for any prior contamination.

EXTRAS: ANY EXTRAS HOT INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACT WILL BE BILLED ON
AR TIME AND MATERIAL PASIS AT OUR CURRENT LABOR RATES. ESTIMATES
AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST,

ACCEFTED BY:

HISSION VALLEY SIERRA-WEST TNVIRONMENTAL
AUTHORIZED SIGNER JOKN MBNDRIN

TITLE, Aenre. Hlag. PROJECT MANAGER

DATE: ___%c2g -G~ APRIL 4, 1995

DIAN U CIRVET AN #7772 0 MAMDERA (T4 01437 o &I (IR KART.NTNA @ PACCER ING) 487 2T 70

£ .




1B-13-1997 12:516M FROM MISSION VALLEY 5'@ 862 2229 P4

] . INVOICE
_ » SIERRA-WEST ENVIRONMENTAL
2330 W. CLEVELAND #172 i gosTomie ey 95SWEAGS
MADERA, CA 93637
(209) 661-070% INVOICENG. 9SSWE108- [N
SHIF [():
MISSION YALLEY Same

7999 ATHENOUR WAY
SUNOL, CA. 94386
ATTN: ROBERT SAJA

d e~ —m

FUORCIEOSE TR R N L MsEE SREL A LA

LR ORI S AET R

Triplé_Rinse, Transport and Dispose of (1)
10,000 gal. tank. $1,100.00

TOTAL $1,100.00

BAC/B
Doz (¥ 3¢ )

ACCr Y7439 ), oo,

I N




120-13-1997 12:50PM  FROM MISSION VALLEY 510 862 @229 P.3

L]
<

5/2/%5

A
. Sisrra-West Environmental *+1,100.00

t--vtb&ok-qoqo.optqnvvtﬁv¢baht'§iétt0np

cre Thousand One MHuhdred and DO/LOf s ansescaanuraoerad

sierra-west Envizonmental

Tank#l removal

Siecra-Wast Bnvironmental 5/2/935
04/04/95 : Bill #Tankfl 1,100.00
I MVR Genaral Acct Tank#l removal 1,:00.40
l Sierra-West Environmental 5/2/9%
) 04/04/9% Bill #Tarnk#l 1,100.00
' MJVR Genaral Aogt Tank#1l removal 1,100.09
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APPENDIX C

SAMPLE HANDLING PROCEDURES

Soil and groundwater samples will be packaged carefully to avoid breakage or
contamination and will be delivered to the laboratory in an iced-cooler. The following
sample packaging requirements will be followed.

[3

Sample bottle/sleeve lids will not be mixed. All sample lids will stay
with the original containers and have custody seals affixed to them.

Samples will be secured in coolers to maintain custody, control
temperature and prevent breakage during transportation to the laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form will be completed for all samples and accompany
the sample cooler to the laboratory.

Ice, blue ice or dry ice (dry ice will be used for preserving soil samples
collected for the Alameda County Water District) will be used to cool
samples during transport to the laboratory.

Water samples will be cooled with crushed ice. In the Alameda County
Water District, water samples will be buried in the crushed ice with a
thermometer, and the laboratory will be requested to record thermometer
temperature at the time of receipt.

Each sample will be identified by affixing a pressure sensitive, gummed
label or standardized tag on the container(s). This label will contain the
site identification, sample identification number, date and time of sample
collection and the collector’s initials.

Soil samples collected in brass tubes will be preserved by covering the
ends with Teflon tape and capping with plastic end-caps. The tubes will




Page 2 of 2

be labeled, sealed in quart size bags and placed in an iced-cooler for
transport to the laboratory.

All gi‘oundwater sample containers will be precleaned and will be obtained from a
State Department of Health Services certified analytical laboratory.

Sample Control/Chain-of-Custody: All field personnel will refer to this workplan to
verify the methods to be employed during sample collection. All sample gathering

activities will be recorded in the site file; all sample transfers will be documented in
the chain-of-custody; samples will be identified with labels; all sample bottles will be
custody-sealed. All information is to be recorded in waterproof ink. All TPE field
personnel are personally responsible for sample collection and the care and custody of
collected samples until the samples are transferred or properly dispatched.

The custody record will be completed by the field technician or professional who has
been designated by the TPE project manager as being responsible for sample shipment
to the appropriate laboratory. The custody record will include, among other things,
the following information: site identification, name of person collecting the samples,
date and time samples were collected, type of sampling conducted (composite/grab),
location of sampling station, number and type of containers used and signature of the
TPE person relinquishing samples to a non-TPE person with the date and time of
transfer noted. The relinquishing individual will also put all the specific shipping data
on the custody record.

Records will be maintained by a designated TPE field employee for each sample: site
identification, sampling location, station number, date, time, sampler’s name, designation
of the sample as a grab or composite, notation of the type of sample (e.g.,
groundwater, soil boring, etc.), preservatives used, onsite measurement data and other
observations or remarks.




APPENDIX D

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
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% PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

LV Precision  Environmental  Analyticol  Laboratory

April 09, 1997 PEL # 9704015
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

Attn: Lee Huckins

Re: Three composited soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX with MTBE and
Diesel analyses.

Project name: Mission Valley Rock
Project location: 799 Athenour Way
Project number: 38404897

Date sampled: Apr 08, 1997 Date submitted: Apr 08, 1997
Date extracted: Apr 08-09, 1997 Date analyzed: Apr 08-09, 1997
: Y
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Gascline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total MTBE
- I.D. Benzene Xylene

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg)} (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg} (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

I STK6-A,B,C,D 2.1 57 9.9 N.D. 8.5 32 N.D.
] STK7-A,B,C,D 1.5 37 5.6 N.D. 5.1 22 N.D.
STK8~A,B,C,D 1.0 12 9.6 N.D. 5.7 19 N.D.
I= Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
l spiked
Recovery - 81.9% 91.2% 93.2% 89.6% 104.7% 100.8%  ~~-
' Detection
limit 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030 / 3550 /
I Analysis 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 8020
%;ﬁ Duong
l Laboratory Director
'-- 1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING LAB: #\;r;o,;;\L(
f———, ol Northern Calilarnia, Inc =
TURNAR D:
SN 57) Whippla Rd.. Union City, CA 945071233 . OUN
. . P-O. #: T q
(510} 429.8088 @ (HOO) 523 BOBB @ Fax (410) 420 HOHY 1395

CHAIN OF CUSTODY P12

PROJECT NO. SITE NAME L ADDRESS
MMisSion Valley Back.

334040898 _| on prthepoucvvay | (D
. NAXE, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NU TYPE

REMARKS

bee Huckins OF

2821 UHIPPLE ROAD, UNION CITY, CA 94587 (415) 429-8088 CON-—
7570 DIXTE [ £YHE [ SO7C | VIYER [ SaeLiNG ToCiTIoR |
il g Pise | X |.§-2.06 Ress
STkpeB JisS 1y J.C-2.6 { lf‘,‘mrx&‘_l&_mﬁ_’_ﬁamph
STk-C Hos | v/ LE-20 \ \w i
bce-p| | o {¥ ) €526 \ _%
STAP-A mo |y L5206
Sk 7-B o] ) T-2.6 L. 1de o J
STK7C. JI¥'| ¥ )5~ 26 \
7.1 T34 (T-2.0 v D)

giémigg J :_(§Tgnltura} Date 7 Tine ‘Roceived by T (Signatwro) linquished : (Signature) Data ~ Iime Rooaived by : {Signature)
nqui ¥ gnature Date 7 Tina l‘hen;vod Ep ; (;lgnltum) Relinquished by : (Signature) “Tato 7 Tine Roceoived by : {Signaturs)
| |

Ralinquished by : (Slgnatura) Dats 7/ Tine cebved lor Laboratory by Date 7 Timo Remarks

Y 143" P& (-~ |
{

DATE:




e — - w e [ — -

LAB: ;r*;or; J—-.(
-

.
A

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

of Northern Coalilornia, Inc.

2621 Whipple Rd., Union City, CA 94507.1231

" {510) 429.80R8 m {H00} 523 8088 w Fax [510) 4298089

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

TURNAROUND:

P.O. #: ] 5 9.3

PAGE "7 OF 7

PROJECT NO. SITE NAME &
N Fscde Vusey
(1)
HAME, AND TELEPHONE TYPE
V78 OF REMARKS
2821 WNIPPL TUNION CITY, CA 94587 (415) 429-8088 CON-
Y580, DIYE [ TIRE | SOIL | viTex [ sanerivG focation | TATHER
a8 Do | o1 2o React -
<T¥B-B %o [ | L r—).s-zo Reaxs [ omposited ity | Camet™
1B-c g e |+ ) §-2.6 Tras L Joip-
8-D |Y]a JJi | * ).€-2.0 Remss | ¥ P
Rehinqui T (Signaturey Dats 7 Tina JHecsived Dy : (Signatura) L..lnqui-]md : (Glgaature) Date - Time Tzog;ived Ty : (Signaturs) |
: |
nqu I (Signature] | Date / Tine [Recalved by : {Signaturalf Rolinquished DY : (Slgnature) Pate 7 Tine JRocoived By : (Signature)
: |
Relinquished by : (Signature) " Date 7 Tina p:l:-w::u_l..smmiw Tare 7 Tiso T Bosncin
7, 0 /63 PPEL |

DATE:

RIS e g,



I ¢ PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

I Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory

September 09, 1997 PEL # 9709011

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

Attn: Lee Huckins
Re: Seven soil samples for BTEX and Diesel analyses.

Project name: 799 Athenor
Project number: 384090597

Date sampled: Sept. 05, 1997 Date submitted: Sept.08, 1997
Date extracted: Sept.08-09, 1997 : Date analyzed: Sept.08-09, 1997
RESULTS:
Y
SAMPLE Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
I.D. Benzene Xylenes
(ng/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
VSP"'lA 46 N.D. N-D- NODO NoDo
VSP-ZB 9-2 N.Do N.D. N-D- NUD-
VSP_BC 43 N.Dq N-D- NID- N-D-
VSP-4D 45 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP-SA N 76 N.D. N-D- ..N¢Do NoDo
VSP-6B 32 N.D. N.D. " N.D. N.D.
VspP=-7C 43 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 82.1% 88.7% 90.5% 86.4% 93.9%
Detection
limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

Method of 3550/
Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

4
il

Pavid Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

' LAB: ;r‘ibﬁ\-‘\
fominn, of Northern Calilornia, tnc. 1

i -

fe U

TURNAROUND: Z l\m,
2821 Whipple Rd., Union City, CA 945871233 4 -

. , P.0. #: [é{g ]
1510} 429-8088 m (RO0) 523 808 m Fax {510} 429 8089

CHAIN OF cusTopy  °& L or

PROJECT NO. SITE WAME L ADDRESS
- (1)
: HAME, & AND TELEPHONE KUN

: TYPE
;I Al
N Lee. Nuck:ins oF
? 2821 WHIPPLE ‘ROAD, UNION CITY, CA 94587 (415) 429-8088 Ti?:ER
ID WO. W[Tfﬁ"so"ﬁ ™GATER | SAHPLING LOCATION

v s s [ (D15 Bas

REMARKS

NEP-TB K Z.0—-25 )
p-ze {75 Dz Zo-ay | |
p |%s Jeim 1o- A% B
zSh és: e
V2 s~ 93] | o ~3I8 W
{eee [ palV | - | 1o-IS Ul

Re)inquishpd By : (Gignaturs) e Tne JRocwived By : (Gignature]] Helinquishad by : (Sigasture) Dats ¢ Tias ] Rocoived By : (Signaturc)
nquis : gnakure T

Date ~ Tiaa Received by : (Signatura)| Relinquished by : (Signaturs}

Dats ~ Time Reccivod by @ (Signoture}
Rolinguishsd by (Signature) Dates /7 Time Received for Labaratory by Date -~ Time

Remarks
[ LTS w2 it 2 S

DATE : . -




)¢ PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory
September 11, 1997 PEL # 9709016
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING A
Attn: Fred Moss 3

Re: Four RUSH soil samples fdgiggiéline/BTEx ith MTBE analyses.

Project name: Mission v/y Rock - Sunot:
Project number: 384091097

Date sampled: Sept. 10, 1997 , Date subnitted: Sept.10, 1997
Date extracted: Sept.10, 1997 Date analyzed: Sept.10, 1957
RESULTS:

r
SAMPLE Gasoline MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
I.D. Benzene Xylenes

(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Xg) (ug/Kg)

Tl-A N-Do N-D- N-Do N.D. NoDo N-D-
T1-B N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
T?.-_A N-D- N-D. N.D- NOD- N-D- N.D.
T2-B N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 86.3% - 88.7% 90.5% 86.4% 93.9%
pDetection

limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 ' 5.0
Method of 5030/

Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 8020

avid Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-346-9663
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TURNAROUND: 24 he
2871 Whipple Rd., Union City, CA 94587-1233
. i P.O. #: lé—‘_%
(510} A29-B0RE w [A00) 5238088 a fax (510} 429 8049 ‘

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING - LAB: ey ENV,
o, of Mosthern Califlornin, Inc .
, a4

CHAIN OF cusTopy ™ —L o

PROJECT BHO. SITE um&mpnzss -

2ed0q1097 Missiow Yy Rock- (1) /3, PEL 9709016

| ;Fp;":%o Mﬁ?.;;’ 4 é— or- S ‘ L 27916
Iy, - .CON-

e e ] TAINER 7 INV #

T1- A Yo 1T ¥ Tabe

11- 8| 4 fool ¥ “

T2-Al 4 X “

T2-8l »«|\%0d ¥ “w

Reli ished by @ (Signature) Date ~ Tiams Received by : fﬁﬁn.tnrs) ngquished by : {Signaturas) Date -~ Tine Rocaived by (Signature}
| Pegd it L 9fo |10 | L
quis : gnature te 7/ Tias Received by : (Signaturs)

Rolinquished by ; (Signature) Date 7~ Tine [Roceivod by : (Signature)

1 |

Rolinguished by : (Signature) Date 7 Tinm

Tt = e L Rl

DATE : "4_/ te/aT




4

@Ss/ PRIORITY"IEN\_IIRONMENTAL LABS

Cctober 14, 1997 PEL # 970901¢

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

Attn: Fré&;ﬂdggﬂ-
Re: Four soil samples for Diesel analyses. _

Proacct name: Mission v/y Rock -~ Sunol.
Project number: 384051097

Date sampled: Sept. 10, 1997 Date subnitted: Sept,10, 1997

Date extracted: Bept.23&0ct 13, 97 Date analyzed: Hept.23&0ct 13,97
RESULTS: = - i e et e e -
SAMPLE Diesel -
InDc (mg/Kg) : (ﬁ -
AL

)5
T1=A N.D. ' 2
71-B 14 éf’ [,'c,a j/
T2-A 7.8
T2-B 58 —

. I}
A I

Blank 7% ..

Spiked

Recovery 86.8%
Detection

limit 1.0

Method of 3550 /
Analysis 8015

Hﬁﬁ?ﬁdwﬁuong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA, 95035 Tel: 408-8946-3636 Fax: 405-946.9863



I »& PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

/

L ~ Precision  Environmental . Analytical  Laboratory

September 11, 1997 PEL # 9709016

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

Attn: Fred Moss
Re: Four soil samples for Diesel analyses.

Project name: Mission v/y Rock = Sunol.
Project number: 384091097

Date sampled: Sept. 10, 1997 Date submitted: Sept.1i0, 1997
Date extracted: Sept.23-25, 97 Date analyzed: Sept.23-25, 97
RESULTS: . .

y &Fgaﬁ}“”‘ Wit s

6 -

SAMPLE Diesel 13-15 27
I.D. (mg /Kqg)
T1-A N.D.
T1-B 14
T2-A 7.8
T2-B 280
Blank N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 86.8%
Detection
limit 1.0

Method of . 3550 /
Analysis 8015

avid Duong
oratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-945-8636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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